

No. 05-13990-B

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF FLORIDA, KATHERYN DAVIS,
JOHN DAVID TOWNSEND, CHAD BUCKINS, PETER CERULLO,
AND RYAN MANN,**
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

**VOLUSIA COUNTY, and ANN McFALL, as Supervisor of Elections of
Volusia County,**
Defendants/Appellees

**APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, HANDICAPPED ADULTS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY,
VERIFIEDVOTING.ORG, COMPUTER PROFESSIONALS FOR
SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, AND VOTERS UNITE! IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cindy A. Cohn
Cal. Bar No. 145997
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
(415) 436-9993 (fax)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE
BLIND, THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE
BLIND OF FLORIDA,
KATHERYN DAVIS, JOHN
DAVID TOWNSEND, CHAD
BUCKINS, PETER
CERULLO, AND RYAN
MANN,**

Docket No. 05-13990-B

APPEAL

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**VOLUSIA COUNTY, and ANN
McFALL, as Supervisor of
Elections of Volusia County,**

Defendants/Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

INTERESTS OF AMICI 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Appellants’ Appeal is Moot 5

 A. The Deadline By Which to Purchase Voting Equipment for the
 October 11th Election Has Passed..... 5

 B. Injunctive Relief Mandating Accessible Equipment For Future
 Elections Is Improper..... 7

 1. The Deadline By Which to Purchase Voting Equipment for the
 November 8th Election Has Passed..... 7

 2. Volusia County Has Indicated That It Will Have Accessible
 Voting Equipment In Place By 2006..... 8

 II. Appellants’ Requested Relief Would Necessarily Harm Volusia
 County and Its Voters 8

 III. The Electronic Voting Machines At Issue In This Case Have A
 History of Malfunctioning 10

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Ethredge v. Hail, 996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir.1993)..... 6

Hogan v. Mississippi Univ. for Women, 646 F.2d 1116
(5th Cir. 1981) 6

Pacific Ins. Co. v. General Dev. Corp., 28 F.3d 1093
(11th Cir. 1994) 6

Princeton Univ. v. Schmidt, 455 U.S. 100, 102 S.Ct. 867 (1982) 6
